COMMISSIONER’S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING
NOVEMBER 17, 1998

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners met at 7:00 p.m. in the Medicine Bow Senior Center,
Medicine Bow, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present.

Anrtlin Zeiger, Chairman.

VYOUCHERS

The following vouchers were presented and approved for payment:

Adams, Steve

Ainslie, Jo Ann

Alco

Aman, Betty

Amerigas

Anapath Diagnostics, Incorporated
Anderson, Linda

Armstrong, Alma

Arnold Ag

Bach Supply

Bank Card Center

Bank of Commerce

Beaton, Donald E. DDS
Becker Fire Equipment

Best Locking Systems

Bi-Rite Professional Pharmacy
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods
Blakeslee, Marjorie

Boggs, Myrtle

Brown, Nagle, Waters & Hiser
Brownell, Melissa A.

Build Rite Lumber & Supply

C & M Auto Parts

Carbon County Child Development
Carbon County Senior Services
Carbon County Treasurer
Carbon Power & Light Company
Carlson, Virginia L.

Cedar Street Texaco

Center For Urban Policy Research
Childrens Clinic, The

City Market Incorporated #12
Clark, David C.

Clark, Lana D.

Collamer, Sonja

Collins, Cindy E.

Commnet Cellular
Compresource

Computer Software Association
Conoco Incorporated
Corporate Express

Costigan, Loralyn

Craighead, Rosemary

Cruz, Sally

Culver, Bonnie

Culverts & Industrial

Curry, Katherine A.

Custis, Heidi

D & K Sanitation

Daily Times

Davis, Shirley A.

Deep Sweep

DEQ/Water Quality Division
Digital Financial Services
Dixon, Town of

Dolling, Rebecca

Drive Train Industries

Dubois Telephone Exchange
Dunmire, Mary Alyce

Planning

Elections

Public Health
Elections

Senior Services/Road & Bridge
Grants

Elections

Elections

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Sheriff

W.I.C.

Grants

Fire Department
Carbon Building
Grants/Jail

Sheriff

Elections

Elections

County Administration
Elections

Various

Various

Grants

Senior Services
County Administration
Various

Elections

Sheriff

Planning

Grants

Grants/Sheriff

County Administration
Elections

Elections

Elections

Sheriff

Treasurer

County Administration
Sheriff

Various

Elections

Elections

Public Health
Elections

Road & Bridge
Elections

Elections

Senior Services/Road & Bridge
Elections

Elections

Public Health

Road & Bridge
County Administration
Road & Bridge
Elections

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge
Elections

20.70
16.00
30.35
16.00
712.48
60.50
5.00
24.28
77.95
65.88
167.15
110.00
300.00
195.93
852.10
706.70
10.76
5.00
5.00
150.00
29.40
293.94
265.28
30.00
50.00
50,000.00
1,128.31
16.00
57.59
48.95
37.00
750.65
162.00
16.00
11.00
59.70
63.15
588.40
3,790.00
98.45
450.65
18.76
24.28
7.50
23.82
1,106.00
11.00
16.00
103.50
1,604.00
5.00
64.00
800.00
4,576.94
33.50
23.82
344.01
35.90
31.18



ECS

Eagle Uniform Supply
Ed’s Automotive

ElIk Mountain, Town of
Ellis, William
Encampment, Town of
Engstrom, J. DDS
Erickson, Roberta M.
Evans, Morgan
Evergreen Disposal Services
Findley, Gay Nell
Forbes, Madaline
Forsberg, Shirley

France, Janet K.

Fred Pryor Seminars
Gases Plus

Gill, George W.

Gilley’s Sewing

Glode, Mary D.
Gonzales, Emma
Graham, Joyce

Graphic Sports

Hanna, Town of

Hartsell, Lois

Hasco Industrial

Hays, Patricia

Heller, Burla J.
Henderson, Mabel
Herold Iron Works
Herold, Gertrude

High Plains Power
Hilltop Conoco

Hinman, Cheryl

Hiser, Nila Rae

Hiser, Susan

Hoem, Ardyce M.

Hoke, John L.

Houser, Muriel

Howe, Susan

Hutton, Anna M.

IKON

Intermountain Notary Institute
Internal Medicine Group
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company
Jackalope Printing
Jacobsen, Marie

Johnson Controls
Johnson, Dixie R.

Kar Products

Kilburn Tire Company
Kirsch, A. P. MD

KN Energy, Incorporated
Koeneke, Alice

Kortes, Kimberly

Kraft, Charlotte

Krysl, Rose

La Quinta Inn — Cheyenne
Lane, Doris J.

Lasco, Janet

Lexis Law Publishing
Logan’s Lock Shop
Lopez, Evangelina
Lucent Technologies
Lunt, John MC
MacPherson Law Offices
Martin, Dora

MCI Commercial Services
Mcllvaine, Robert and Betty
Medela Incorporated
Medicine Bow, Town of

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County

Merrill, Betty
Miller, Sandra
Mobile Concrete, Incorporated

Clerk of District Court
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Planning

Road & Bridge

Grants

Elections

Jail

Senior Services/Road & Bridge
Elections

Elections

Elections

Elections

Clerk

Road & Bridge/Fire Department
Sheriff

Sheriff

County Administration
Elections

Grants

Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Elections

Road & Bridge
Elections

Elections

Elections

Road & Bridge
Elections

Senior Services/Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Elections

Elections

Elections

Elections

County Administration
Elections

Elections

Elections

Attorney

Clerk

Jail

Various

Sheriff

Elections
Courthouse/Senior Services
Elections

Road & Bridge
Various

Jail

Senior Services/Road & Bridge
Elections

Elections

Elections

Elections

Grants

Elections

Elections

County Administration
Attorney

Elections

Radio Tech

Grants

County Administration
Elections

Public Health

Public Health

Grants

Various

Senior Services/Administration
Elections

Elections

Road & Bridge

6,240.00
83.66
261.33
82.28
27.60
45.00
200.00
11.00
77.00
90.00
20.18
16.00
49.12
5.00
59.00
295.22
150.00
71.00
15.06
5.00
200.00
8.50
38.75
16.00
833.33
5.00
5.00
16.00
158.50
16.00
9.51
30.78
5.00
19.22
16.00
26.12
680.00
5.00
20.00
19.22
231.50
49.00
197.00
1,333.99
12.72
5.00
2,342.40
29.80
189.80
5,371.74
1,200.00
1,003.00
18.76
43.60
16.00
5.00
40.00
16.00
16.00
51.24
6.00
5.00
32.22
170.00
21.00
16.00
8.00
400.00
120.53
189.20
10,183.50
16.00
31.18
816.00



Moeller, Shirley
Montgomery Kone Incorporated
Moore, Ruth

Morrison, Lois

Moulder, Delcy

Myers, Marge
Nielsen-Robinson

Noyes Health Care Center
Orchard, Carol

Ortega, Frances

Pacific Power & Light
Pamida Incorporated
Parrie’s Electronics
Pearson, Dora

Penman, Peggy

Perdue, Margaret

Perkin’s Oil Company
Perry, Mary

Petersen’s Service Yard
Peterson, Joyce

Peterson, Marie

Pierson, Lovina

Pitney Bowes Incorporated
Plainsman Printing
Presbyterian Church
Questar Gas

Radar Tech

Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated
Rawlins Optometric
Rawlins, City of

Raymond, Judy

Re-Charge Plus

Richardson, Judy

Robidoux Brothers

Ross, Rubyalice

Ryan Electronics Incorporated
S & S Disposal

Sanborn, Judith

Sanders, Judith

Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated
Saratoga Health Mart
Saratoga Sun

Saulino, Dorothy

Schnal, Jonathan C.

Sena’s Upholstery

Shea, Dixie

Sheehan, Reba

Sherwood, Denise L.
Shively Hardware
Simonsen, Mader, Tschacher & Company
Sims, Pat

Smith, Jackie

Smyth, Alicia

Southwest Professional
Speer, William

Square Shooters Eating House
Summit Medical Supplies
T & T Plumbing & Services
Taylor, Madge

Techniscan Incorporated
True Value of Rawlins

U P R R Litigation

U S Postmaster

U S West Communication
Union Telephone Company
Valley Oil Company

Valley Pharmacy

Valley Waste Management
Van’s Wholesale

Viking Office Products
Ward, Susann

West Group Payment Center

Elections

Carbon Building/Senior Services
Elections

Elections

Elections

Elections

Elections

Building & Grounds
Elections

Elections

Road & Bridge

Public Health

Public Health
Elections

Elections

Elections

Sheriff

Elections

Elections

Elections

Elections

Elections

County Administration
Clerk of District Court
Elections

Senior Services
Sheriff

Various

Building & Grounds
County Administration
Grants

Road & Bridge
Elections

Clerk

Elections

Various

Elections

Radio Tech

Road & Bridge
Elections

Elections

Road & Bridge/Building & Grounds
Grants/Sheriff
Elections/Planning
Elections

Planning

Road & Bridge
Elections

Elections

Elections

Road & Bridge/Public Health
County Administration
Elections

Elections

Elections

Road & Bridge
Planning

Sheriff

Public Health

Senior Services
Elections

Building & Grounds
Various

County Administration
W.I.C.

Various

Road & Bridge/Public Health
Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Grants

Senior Services
Courthouse

Clerk of District CT/Road & Bridge
Elections

Attorney

5.00
688.31
21.06
5.00
5.00
16.00
5.00
455.01
16.00
5.00
487.44
76.61
46.94
16.00
5.00
24.28
219.58
18.76
14.38
5.00
5.00
16.00
210.50
322.21
341.00
20.84
135.00
2,405.27
27.00
91.52
10.00
2.10
39.92
87.00
5.00
2,879.06
11.00
3,000.00
20.00
5.00
5.00
112.89
266.33
155.75
5.00
287.68
110.00
16.00
18.07
23.36
41.06
6,325.00
23.82
20.18
5.00
25.00
18.86
138.50
37.99
140.00
5.00
6,405.03
689.98
668.55
104.00
4,094.86
335.70
1,063.31
149.20
65.00
248.87
294.88
5.00
50.00



West, June E. Elections 16.00
Western Association Sheriff 65.00
Wilson’s Self Service Sheriff/Road & Bridge 899.02
Wimpenny, Robert G. Grants 371.00
Winchester Business Public Health 43.04
Wright Medical Services W.1.C. 205.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning Grants 1,000.00
Wyoming Clerk of Court Association Clerk of District Court 100.00
Wyoming Department of Family Services W.1.C. 26.24
Wyoming Department of Transportation Grants 195.67
Wyoming Paper Supply Jail 57.95
Wyoming Peace Officers Association Sheriff 350.00
Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories Public Health 80.00
Wyoming Machinery Company Road & Bridge 247.90
Xerox Corporation Jail 65.01
Yampa Valley Electric Senior Services/Road & Bridge 534.82
Young, Charles MD Grants 147.00
Youngberg Plumbing & Heating Senior Services 678.00
SEVERANCE TAX
Carbon County Predatory Animal Control Board Community Service 5,000.00
BONDS

William Wallace Ball Carbon County Government

County Coroner September 21, 1998 to September 21, 1999 1,000.00
Dan Runner Saratoga Encampment Rawlins Conservation District

Treasurer October 16, 1998 to January 1, 2000 50,000.00

SEMINOE ROAD

Andy Long of the Wyoming Department of Transportation reported $5,130,000.00 from the Public Land
Highway program for scenic byways is available for Carbon County to upgrade Seminoe Road. Long
proposed the funds be used to upgrade the Seminoe Road from the Town of Sinclair to the south end of the
dug-way road project, and from the north end of the dug-way road project toward Seminoe Reservoir as
many miles as the funding allows. The Commissioners directed contract engineer PMPC to draft a letter of
interest in the proposal from the Carbon County Board of Commissioners to the Wyoming Department of
Transportation (D.O.T.). Upon receipt of the Commissioner’s letter, D.O.T. will draft an agreement for use
of the funds.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge supervisor, Bill Nation reported the following:

Throughout the county, crews continue blading mainly bus routes, and installing culverts and
cattle guards.

The screen is in place at Baggs and will be running there through next week.

A loader has been moved to Walcott to haul roto-mill to County Road #500, Jack Creek and
County Road #291, Hanna/Leo.

Next week crews will be hauling to County Road #701, Dad-Wamsutter from the Creston D.O.T.
pit.

Nation reported a request was received from landowners to move a portion of County Road #602, Brown’s
Hill. The request was taken under advisement.

MEDICINE BOW CITIZENS
Citizens of Medicine Bow and the surrounding area made the following comments:

Expressed their appreciation for the gravel spread around the Senior Center by Road & Bridge
crews and the upgrade of the Senior Center kitchen range to a commercial stove.

Announced the opening of the Owen Wister cabin is scheduled for the summer of 1999.
Requested information on the progress of the proposed subdivision in the Medicine Bow area.

Complimented the Road & Bridge department on the bridge replacement.



Expressed concern that the Rawlins-Carbon County Chamber of Commerce web site states the
Town of Medicine Bow doesn’t have a school.

PUBLIC HEALTH

The commissioners signed a statement concerning cash handling policies used by the Carbon County
Public Health office.

LIBRARY BOARD

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to appoint Teddy
Yockey to the unexpired term of Millie Mosier on the Carbon County Library Board. This term will expire
July 1, 2000.

ADJOURNMENT

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the board adjourned at 8:30 p.m. The next regularly

scheduled meeting of the Board of Carbon County Commissioners will be Tuesday, December 1, 1998 at
9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner Meeting Room of the Carbon County Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming.

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: -s- Teddy A. Yockey, County Clerk



